

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA SUZUKI OHLER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS
SANGITA K. RAO
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A criminal defendant cannot appeal an in limine ruling on the admissibility of a prior conviction as impeachment evidence under Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(1) if the defendant introduces the prior conviction during his direct examination	7
A. A defendant waives an objection to an in limine ruling under Rule 609(a)(1) by testifying to his prior conviction on direct examination	7
B. Nothing in the text, history, or purposes of the Federal Rules of Evidence precludes the application of waiver principles when a defendant introduces a prior conviction on direct examination	19
1. Rule 103 is consistent with the rule that a defendant waives an objection to an in limine ruling on the admissibility of a prior conviction by introducing the conviction on direct examination	19
2. Rule 609 is consistent with the rule that a defendant waives an objection to an in limine ruling on the admissibility of a prior conviction by introducing the conviction on direct examination	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The policies underlying the Federal Rules of Evidence support a rule that a defendant waives an objection to an in limine ruling on the admissibility of a prior conviction by introducing the conviction on direct examination	25
C. A defendant’s right to testify is not unconstitutionally burdened by requiring him to choose between introducing a prior conviction on direct examination and preserving an objection to an in limine ruling on the admissibility of the conviction	30
D. The Court should not remand the case for a determination whether petitioner’s waiver of an objection to the admission of her prior conviction was knowing and intentional	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972)	32
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	28
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	22
<i>Clausen v. Sea-3, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 1181 (1st Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Collins v. Wayne Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. (1980)	13
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	35
<i>Gendron v. Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 409 A.2d 656 (Me. 1979)	8-9
<i>Gill v. Thomas</i> , 83 F.3d 537 (1st Cir. 1996)	14, 16, 20
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 1029 (1968)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	8, 21, 24
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	27
<i>Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985)	13-14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	33
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	35
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	9
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	33
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	36
<i>Judd v. Rodman</i> , 105 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Luck v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	22
<i>McEwen v. City of Norman</i> , 926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	33
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	33
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , No. 98-1299 (Jan. 11, 2000) ...	19, 30, 35, 36
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	28
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	7, 31, 32
<i>Rosenfeld v. Basquiat</i> , 78 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 1285 (1999)	14
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 428 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 970 (1969)	22, 23
<i>State v. Azure</i> , 591 P.2d 1125 (Mont. 1979)	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Eugene</i> , 340 N.W.2d 18 (N.D. 1983)	23
<i>State v. Idlebird</i> , 896 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 326 N.W.2d 678 (Neb. 1982)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Bad Cob.</i> , 560 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> , 62 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 976 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1231 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 829 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 991 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 588 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 947 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 608 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1034 (1980)	12-13, 29
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 941 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 547 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>United States v. Evanchik</i> , 413 F.2d 950 (2d Cir. 1969)	9
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Gaitan-Acevedo</i> , 148 F.3d 577 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 256 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 988 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. Kiraly</i> , 445 F.2d 291 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 915 (1971)	22
<i>United States v. Mariani</i> , 539 F.2d 915 (2d Cir. 1976)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 76 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 1996)	9, 15

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 476 F.2d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	21
<i>United States v. Mejia-Alarcon</i> , 995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 927 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	6, 7, 16, 19, 33
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 973 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Puco</i> , 453 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 844 (1973)	21
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Sloman</i> , 909 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	26
<i>United States v. Smiley</i> , 997 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1993)	14-15, 25
<i>United States v. Tocki</i> , 469 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>United States v. Truitt</i> , 440 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 847 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 939 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1991)	5, 12, 15, 16, 17, 20, 34
<i>United States v. Witschner</i> , 624 F.2d 840 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 994 (1980)	9
<i>Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	11, 13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 182 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
Statutes and rules:	
18 U.S.C. 3731	26
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 952	2

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 960	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	26
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 102	25
Rule 103	14, 19, 20, 21, 23
Rule 103 (advisory committee’s note (subdiv. a))	21
Rule 404(b)	3
Rule 609	3, 8, 18, 23, 25
Rule 609(a)	1-2, 24, 25
Rule 609(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 609(a)(2)	8
Rule 609 (advisory committee’s note) (1990 amend- ment)	24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	8
1 Edward J. Devitt et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (4th ed. 1992)	27
1 Michael H. Graham, <i>Handbook of Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1996)	14
Robert H. Klonoff & Paul L. Colby, <i>Sponsorship Strategy: Evidentiary Tactics For Winning Jury Trials</i> (1990)	28
1 Stephen A. Saltzburg et al., <i>Federal Rules of Evidence Manual</i> (7th ed. 1998)	18
1 Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> (1997 ed.)	13, 16
Kipling D. Williams et al., <i>The Effects of Stealing Thunder in Criminal and Civil Trials</i> , 17 <i>Law & Human Behavior</i> 597 (1993)	28
21 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Pro- cedure</i> (Supp. 2000)	14
